case, I am inclined to extend the privilege of Anticipatory Bail to 

the petitioner. He is directed to surrender before the court below 

within two weeks from the date of receipt of copy of this order and 

learned court below on his surrender shall release him on bail on 

furnishing bail bond of Rs. 25,000/- (Twenty five Thousand only) 

with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of Sri 

Abhishek Srivastava, learned S.D.J.M., Dhanbad or his successor in 

connection with Katras P.S. Case No. 248/2022, Subject to the 

conditions as laid down under Section 438 (2) Cr.P.C.